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NCDENR MRO IHSB.

RE: Former Asphalt Testing Sites

As you know, the Department of Environment and Natural Resources reorganized and consolidated its staff
overseeing remediation of non-permitted spill sites into the Division of Waste Management (DWM). The
oversight of non-petroleum contaminant releases at former asphalt testing sites now lies within the DWM's
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch (Branch). Since the reorganization, the Branch has been receiving monitoring
reports, CSAs and other documents from the Department of Transportation (DOT) on several former asphalt

testing sites. This letter is to provide you with some direction and determine your interest on the continued
oversight of these cases.

We understand there were originally 74 former asphalt testing locations identified. We have found 63 cataloged
in the Division of Water Quality's (DWQ) incident database. Ten of the non-cataloged sites were included on a
list of those with "No Significant Findings." The eleventh non-cataloged site was determined not to be

associated with asphalt testing operations. The incidents flagged as open have been incorporated into the
Inactive Hazardous Sites database.

With the reorganization, staff that had been working on remediation of contaminated sites with the DWQ,
transferred from the DWQ to the DWM. However, both agencies have always had a limited number of staff to
provide oversight and approval of assessments and remediation of contamination. To address this need, the
legislature earlier established a mechanism in the Inactive Hazardous Sites Response Act to privatize approval
of certain voluntary remedial actions. Since the Branch is compelled by statute to address the most serious sites
first, staff resources are dedicated to addressing those sites posing the highest threats to public health and the

. environment. However, the Branch's privatized oversight program, known as the Registered Environmental

Consultant (REC) Program, provides an almost unlimited resource for addressing lower pnonty sites having
parties volunteering to assess and remediate those sites.

The REC Program works this way. The Branch approves firms meeting certain qualifications as Registered
Environmental Consultants or RECs. The volunteering party hires an REC to both conduct, and to certify the
regulatory compliance of, a site's assessment and cleanup. The REC certification replaces state oversight. The
state audits a portion of the REC projects to ensure integrity of the program. The state sanctions RECs where
necessary. A state staff auditor is funded through fees collected from the voluntary participants. Details of this
program can be found at http://www.wastenotnc.org/sthome/recprog htm.

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646
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Due to our limited staff resources being dedicated to overseeing work at sites with more serious health threats,
the DOT will need to work through the REC Program to receive continued approval of its actions at the asphalt
testing sites, unless a site is determined to be a priority case requiring staff oversight. The Branch otherwise
does not have the resources to review documents submitted for non-priority sites and therefore these documents
would not be approved. An exception are those sites in Guilford County. Sites in Guilford County under

agreements with the Branch will undergo direct over31ght by our partners in the Guilford County Department of
Public Health rather than by the REC Program.

In recmvmo confinued smnrnval ﬂ'n'nnoh the REC Prnornm the DOT will not have to repeat any worlk,

However, all potentlally contammated media must have been sampled. All areas known or suspected to have a
release of contaminants related to asphalt testing activities or other DOT activities must be sampled. Each site
must be tested for all contaminants related to the types of release and for their degradation products. Note that
if any of the sites identified by the DOT as having "No Significant Findings" have media, areas, or -
contaminants that were not tested/cleaned up, those sites will require further work. If the DOT used the DWQ's
soil to groundwater published cleanup targets for soil, these numbers are sufficiently low for most contaminants
that they easily meet both'cleanup criteria for soils: protection of groundwater numbers for soil and levels
acceptable for unrestricted use by direct contact (or restricted use with land use restrictions). Therefore, if
source area soils were adequately tested for the contaminants of concern and found to meet the published DWQ
targets, no further work is likely necessary for soils. One of the primary reasons for reorganization and

consolidation of the remediation programs is so a party need only work with one agency to address all
contaminated media.

In reviewing your work to confirm no additional work is needed, you w111 need to look at the performance of
‘your remedy. Many of the asphalt testing sites had L CAPs. Since many of these were approved years ago, you
will need to look at the data and confirm that contaminants are in fact attenuating. If they are not, you should
review the work to ensure that the source material was adequately treated/removed/controlled as required by
15A NCAC 2L or consider another remedy. Regardless of the type of CAP, you should continually evaluate

performance of the remedy. Note that it might be appropriate in some cases to reduce frequency of monitoring
of Natural Attenuation corrective actions to less often than a quarterly basis.

.An alternative to the REC Program if the DOT would like direct state approval of its work is for the DOT to

provide funding to support one or more positions in the Branch. The DWM has other similar funding programs
where the volunteer provides oversight funds to secure state review.

For any former asphalt testmg sites for which you are willing to continue to volunteer to conduct assessment or
abatement, a Site Cleanup Questionnaire, available on our website at

http://www.wastenotnc.org/sfjome/ihsbrnch.htm must be completed and returned to the contacts identified

below. A map indicating our regional office locations is available at this web site as well. The information you
provide will be reviewed along with other iriformation to determine a site's priority, so please make certain that
the information you provide is complete and accurate. Please note that your failure to inform the Branch of any

nearby potable wells or other high risk conditions may adversely affect the Branch’s ability to identify this 51te
as a higher-risk site.

For sites in the Eastern Region:
John Walch

Eastern Regional Supervisor
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Division of Waste Managernent
401 Oberlin Road

Raleigh, NC 27605



For sites in the Western Region:
Bruce Parris

Western Regional Superv1sor
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
- Division of Waste Management
610 E Center Avenue; Ste 301
Mooresville, NC 28115
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additional correspondence on special case questions. If you have any questions or are interested in pursuing the
option to fund staff oversight, I can be reached at (919) 508-8460.

Sincerely,

WM

Charlotte Jesneck, Head
Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch
Superfund Section

N%IigthCarolina
Naturally
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

November 24, 2008

ABM Landscape Service
11301 Reames Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28269

Re: Well Sampling Results (WSW No. 5)
ABM Landscape Service
11301 Reames Road
Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, North Carolina

Dear Sir or Madam:

On May 21, 2008, Hart & Hickman collected a groundwater sample from an irrigation well
(WSW No. 5) located at the above referenced facility. The sample was collected and submitted
for analyses as part of groundwater monitoring of NCDOT Asphalt Site No. 67 (IHSB #
NONCDO0002174). Analytical results from the May 21, 2008 and prior sampling events reported
by Hart & Hickman are summarized in the following table for your review.

Water Supply Well ID Sampling Date Compound Concentration (ug/L)
WSW No. 5 11/2/2004 Trichloroethene 0.78
WSW No. 5 11/13/2007 Trichloroethene 0.60
WSW No. 5 5/21/2008 Trichloroethene 1.3

ng/L = micrograms per liter (~parts per billion)

Trichloroethene was reported in three subsequent sampling events of the irrigation well located at
your facility. The concentrations of trichloroethene in the groundwater are below North Carolina
Groundwater Standard (2L) and the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) for drinking water.

The data summarized above was used to conduct a Health Risk Evaluation (HRE) by Hanna
Assefa of the Division of Waste Management. Enclosed is a copy for your review.

610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, North Carolina 28115
Phone 704-663-1699 \ FAX 704-663-6040 \ Internet http://wastenotnc.org
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ABM Landscape Service (WSW No. 5)
November 24, 2008
Page 2 of 2

I appreciate your attention to this matter. If you have questions or need additional information,
please contact please contact Hanna Assefa at (919) 508-8445 or the Inactive Hazardous Sites
Branch at (704) 663-1699.

Sincerely,

George D. Adams, PG & EI

Environmental Engineer II

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Waste Management

Superfund Section - Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch

Enclosure

cc:  The Rowboat Company, Inc.
858 Williamson Road
Mooresville, North Carolina 28117

Mecklenburg County Health Department



MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 22, 2008

TO: George Adams, Environmental Engineer

Superfund Section, IHSB-Mooresville Regional Office

FROM: Hanna Assefa, Environmental Toxicologist JJ&(
Superfund Section, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch

RE: Health Risk Evaluation

ABM Landscape Service (WSW No. 5)
11301 Reames Road

Charlotte, North Carolina 28269

A water sample was collected on November 2, 2004, November13, 2007 and May 21,
2008 from the irrigation well at the subject address. During this sampling event, trichloroethene
was detected in the well water. The concentration of trichloroethene detected did not exceed it’s
applicable standard in all three sampling events. The standards used to determine if the water is
suitable for drinking and cooking and all residential purposes are the federal drinking water
standards (USEPA MCL), or where there is no MCL, the North Carolina Groundwater Quality -

Standard (NC 2L).

Based on this evaluation, the water from this well can be used for all residential

purposes including irrigation. The table below compares detected contaminant concentrations
with the applicable standards.

Water Supply | Sampling Dat¢  Compound Concentration | USEPA MCL
Well ID (ng/L) (ug/L)
WSW No. 5 11/2/2004 Trichloroethene 0.78 5
WSW No. 5 11/13/2007 | Trichloroethene 0.60 5
WSW No. 5 5/21/2008 Trichloroethene 1.3 5




HRE ABM Landscape Service

Subject: HRE ABM Landscape Service

From: George Adams <george.adams@ncmail.net>
Date: Mon, 10 Nov 2008 11:21:30 -0500

To: HANNA ASSEFA <HANNA.ASSEFA@ncmail.net>

Hanna,

Enclosed is an electronic copy of an HRE request. Please contact me if you have questions, or
need additional information.

George Adams - George.Adams@ncmail.net

North Carolina Dept. of Environment & Natural Resources

Div. of Waste Mgt. - Superfund Section - Inactive Hazardous Sites
610 E. Center Ave., Suite 301

Mooresville, NC 28115

Ph: (704) 663-1699

Fax: (704) 663-6040

| : . o ) . . |
Content-Type: fication/pdf

NCDOT # 67 NONCD0002174 # 85169 HRE for WSW No. 11.10.08.pdf| onfent-ype: — applieation’p |

i | Content-Encoding: base64 ‘

¢ — —_— . —

[ e e
. } Content-Type: application/msword |
| Content-Encoding: base64 |

NCDOT # 67 NONCD0002174 # 85169 HRE request 11.10.08.do

lofl 11/10/2008 11:22 AM
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary

MEMORANDUM
TO: Hanna Assefa, Industrial Hygienist
Superfund Section, Inactive Hazardous Sites Branch (IHSB)
FROM: George Adams, Environmental Engineer '
Superfund Section, IHSB-Mooresville Regional Office
DATE: November 10, 2008
RE: Health Risk Evaluation Request

ABM Landscape Service (WSW No. 5)
11301 Reames Road
Charlotte, North Carolina 28269

The August 2008 Semi-Annual Ground Water Monitoring Report by Hart and Hickman states
that an irrigation well (WSW No. 5) exists at ABM Landscape Service in Charlotte, North
Carolina. The report indicates that the well is used for irrigation and the facility has a municipal
water connection. Analytical results of groundwater collected from the irrigation well are
summarized in the following table for your review.

Water Supply Well ID Sampling Date Compound Concentration (pg/L)
WSW No. 5 11/2/2004 Trichloroethene 0.78
WSW No. 5 11/13/2007 Trichloroethene 0.60
WSW No. 5 5/21/2008 Trichloroethene 1.3

pg/L = micrograms per liter (~parts per billion)

Sampling of the irrigation well was conducted as part of groundwater monitoring of NCDOT
Asphalt Test Site No. 67 (IHSB # NONCD0002174). Enclosed is a copy of the July 2008
Water Supply Well Sampling report. The reported property owner information includes the
following:

The Rowboat Company, Inc.
858 Williamson Road
Mooresville, North Carolina 28117

The THSB requests a Health Risk Evaluation (HRE). If you have questions or need additional
information, please contact ABM Landscape Service at (704) 596-7004 or the Mooresville IHSB
at (704) 663-1699.

Attachment

610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, North Carolina 28115
Phone 704-663-1699 \ FAX 704-663-6040 \ Internet hitp://wastenotnc.org
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/A Hart & Hickman

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

OuR CLIENTS DEMAND A SMARTER SOLUTION

Via 2™ Day Federal Express Hart & Hickman, PC
2923 South Tryon Street
Suite 100 Charlotte, N(

July 9, 2008 28203-5449

North Carolina Department of Environment 704-586-0007 phone

704-586-0373 fax

and Natural Resources
610 East Center Avenue

Suite 301 ECEIVE

Mooresville, North Carolina 28115

www.harthickman.com

Attention: Mr. Bruce Parris JuL 10 2008
: RO
Re:  Water Supply Well Sampling Results o (SQPA%E?S rl;/‘rotection
Former NC DOT

Asphalt Testing Site No. 67
Charlotte, North Carolina
H&H Job No. DOT-411

Dear Mr. Parris:

On behalf of the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NC DOT), Hart & Hickman, PC
(H&H) recently conducted ground water assessment activities at the former NC DOT asphalt
testing laboratory site No. 67 located at 11333 Reames Road in Charlotte, Mecklenburg County,
North Carolina. This site is currently operated by Blythe Construction Company as an asphalt
product plant. As part of our ground water assessment activities, H&H sampled eight site-related
monitoring wells and two off-site non-potable water supply wells (labeled WSW No.5 and WSW
No. 8) on May 21, 2008.

Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in off-site non-potable well WSW No. 5 at a concentration
of 1.3 pg/l which is below the North Carolina ground water standard of 2.8 ug/l for TCE. This
well is located at 11301 Reames Road approximately 750 ft northwest of the former laboratory
on property owned by the Rowboat Company, Inc. This property is currently occupied and
leased to ABM Landscaping Services. No target compounds were detected in the sample
collected from WSW No. 8 located at 9700 Metromont Industrial Boulevard. The ground water
analytical data for the water supply wells are attached to this letter.

Although TCE is a target compound at NC DOT asphalt testing laboratory site No. 67, the source
of the ground water impact is not conclusively known at this time. ABM Landscaping Services
is located in an industrial area, and there may be other potential sources of TCE in the area.
Additional assessment would be required to determine the specific source of the TCE impact.

SANAAA-Master ProjectsiINC DOT -DOT\DOT-411 Charlotte 67\Correspondence\WSW Sampiing Results letter.doc

CHARLOTTE 704-586-0007 ¢ RALEIGH 919-847-4241 ° WWW.HARTHICKMAN.COM



/

Mr. Bruce Parris
July 9, 2008
Page 2

H&H has provided a copy of this letter and water supply well analytical results to the
Mecklenburg County Health Department and the property owner and occupant.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact us at (704) 586-0007 or NC
DOT (Attn: Mr. Chris Niver) at (919) 835-8481.

Very truly yours,

Hart & Hickman, PC

Wtz

Shannon Cottrill
Project Manager

/
Matt Bramblett, PE
Principal and Project Manager

Attachment
MVB/slc

Cc:  Mr. Mr. David McDonald, ABM Landscaping (via certified mail)
Mr. Bob Wilson, The Rowboat Company, Inc. (via certified mail)
Mr. E. Winters Mabry, MD, Mecklenburg County Health Director (via certified mail)
Mr. Chris Niver, NC DOT (US Mail)

SAAAA-Master Projects\NC DOT -DOT\DOT-411 Charlotte 67\Correspondence\WSW Sampling Results letter.doc
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PRISM

LABORATORIES,INC.
Date: 06/05/08 Client Project ID:
Company: North Carolina Department of Transportation Prism COG Group No:
Contact: Steve Libbey Collection Date(s):
Address: ¢/o Hart and Hickman Lab Submittal Date(s):

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100

Charlotte, NC 28203 Client Project Name Or No:

Case Narrative

DOT-111(Reames Rd)
(0508623

0521108

05/22/08

WBS# 34613.1.52

This data package contains the analytical results for the project identified above and includes a Case Narrative, Laboratory Report and Quality
Control Data totaling 42 pages. A chain-of-custody is also attached for the samples submitted to Prism for this project.

Data qualifiers are flagged individually on each sample. A key reference for the data qualifiers appears at the end of this case narrative. Quality
control statements and/or sample specific remarks are included in the sample comments section of the taboratory report for each sample

affected.

Semi Volatila Analysis
N/A

Volatile Analysis

Analysis Note for Q32897 LCS Bromomethane: Recovery was outside of the control limits. Compound was not detected in

samples associated with this batch. No further action was taken.
Analysis Note for Q32897 MS Bromomethane: Recovery above the control limits.
Analysis Note for Q32897 MSD Bromomethane: Recovery above the control limits.

Metals Analysis
NIA

Wet Lab and Micro Analysis
N/A

Please call if you have any questions relating to this analytical report.

Date Reviewed by: Paula A. Gilleland Project Manager:
Signature: AN Signature:
Review Date: 06/05/08 Approval Date:

Data Qualifiers Key Reference:
B: Compound also detected In the method blank.
#: Result outside of the QG limits.
DO: Compound diluted out.
E: Estimated concentration, calibration range exceeded.
J: The analyle was positively identified but the value is estimated below the reporting limit.
H: Estimated concentration with a high bias.
L: Estimated concentration with a low blas.
M: A matrix effect is present

Angela D. @vercdsh

7

a

7

06/05/08

Notes: This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the writtten consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc. The resuits in this

report relate only to the samples submitted for analysis.

449 Springbrook Road, P.0. Box 240543, Charlotte NC 28224-0403
Phone: 704/529-6364 Toll Free; 800/520-6364 Fax: 704/525-0409




NC Certification No. 402 ’
SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report

( NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/04/08
Full Service Analy 3 E

North Carolina Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd)  Client Sample ID: WSW-5
Transportation Project No.:  WBS# 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215064
Attn: Steve Libbey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group: G0508623
c/o Hart and Hickman Time Collected:  05/21/08  14:20
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result  Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Batch

Limit Factor Date/Time ID

&—om;i—[g“and ﬂ-a-l-g‘g-.enateg Volatiles by GC/PID-ELCD I

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL pg/L 050 037 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL ug/L 050 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL Hg/L 050 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL Mo/l 050 0.13 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL pg/L 0.50 0.14 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11  erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.19 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11  erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloropropene BRL Ha/L 050 021 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL pa/l 20 0.086 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL po/L 0.50 0.17 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL wg/L -1.0 0.47 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene BRL po/L 050 025 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL pao/l 050 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) BRL pg/l 0.50 0.12 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL pg/lL 0.50 0.086 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1.2-Dichloroethane BRL Ho/L 050 0.16 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL pg/L 0.50 0.16 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene BRL pa/l 0.50 0.30 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL pgll 0.50 0.17 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL Hall 050 011 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL gL 0.50 0.12 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL oL 050 051 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
2-Chlorotoluene BRL pal 050 022 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
4-Chlorotoluene BRL pg/L 1.0 0.13 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Benzene BRL pg/L 050 0.19 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Bromobenzene BRL - pglL 0.50 0.066 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Bromochloromethane BRL po/l. 0.50 0.10 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Bromodichloromethane BRL Hg/L 050 0.1 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erusselt Q32897

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
443 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 25 of 33
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Full Sorvies Analyticat §

NC Certification No. 402

SC Certification No. 89012
NC Drinking Water Cert, No, 37735

Laboratory Report

06/04/08

North Carolina Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd)  Client Sample ID: WSW-5
Transportation ProjectNo..  WBS# 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215064
Aftn: Steve Libbey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group: G0508623
¢/o Hart and Hickman Time Collected:  05/21/08  14:20
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result  Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time D
l;:mofo—n'n— BRL pg-/L - 0.50 0.094 1 6230D 05/30/08*511 erussell Q32897
Bromomethane BRL pgll 050 0087 1 62300  05/30/08 5:11 erussel Q32897
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL pg/t 0.50 0.23 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Chlorobenzene BRL pg/lL 050 0.37 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Chloroethane BRL po/L 050 0.25 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Chloroform BRL pgll 050 0.18 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Chloromethane BRL po/L. 050 024 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL Ho/L 0.50 0.19 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL pg/L 050 0.6 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Dibromochloromethane BRL po/L 050 0.2 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Dibromomethane BRL Ko/l 0.50 0.097 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL pg/L 0.50 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Ethylbenzene BRL [Tl 0.50 0.28 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Hexachlorobutadiene BRL pg/L 1.0 0.16 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Isopropyl! ether (IPE) BRL pg/L 050 0.18 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Isopropylbenzene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.27 1 6230D 05/30/08 §:11 erussell Q32897
m,p-Xylenes BRL palL 10 051 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 ernussell Q32897
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) BRL gL 050 047 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Methylene chloride BRL pg/l 20 0.12 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
n-Butylbenzene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
n-Propylbenzene BRL ug/L 050 0.32 1 6230D 05/30/08 §:11 erussell Q32897
Naphthalene BRL pg/L 1.0 0.63 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
o-Xylene BRL pg/L 050 0.31 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
p-Isopropyitoluene BRL ug/L 0.50 0.23 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
sec-Butylbenzene - BRL poll 050 028 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Styrene BRL yg/L 0.50 0.23 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
tert-Butylbenzene BRL polL 0.50 0.32 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 26 of 33




NC Certification No. 402 ’
SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/04/08
Full Service Analytical & Environmenta) Solutions
North Carolina Department of ProjectID: ~ DOT-111(ReamesRd)  Client Sample ID: WSW-5
Transportation Project No.:  WBSH 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215064
Attn: Steve Libbey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group:  G0508623
c/o Hart and Hickman Time Collected:  05/21/08  14:20
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result  Units Report MDL Diluton Method Analysis Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID H
Tetrachloroethene BRL pg/t 0.50 0.26 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Toluene BRL ng/t 050 0.23 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL pa/l 050 0.7 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL pg/L 050 0.19 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897 :
Trichloraethene 1.3 pglL 050  0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 5:11 efussell Q32897
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL pa/l 0.50 0.24 1 62300 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Vinyl chioride BRL ug/l 050 0.38 1 £230D 05/30/08 5:11 erussell Q32897
Surrogate % Recovery Contro! Limits
Bromochlorobenzene-ELCD g4 60 - 144
1,4-Difluorobenzene-PID 110 50 - 141

Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
Values are reported down to the reporting limit only. No J-Flags applied.

The results In this report relate only ta the samples submitted for analysis and meet state certification requirements other than
NELAC certification except for those Instances indicated in the case narralive and/or test comments.

All results are reported on a wel-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, exceptin its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
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NC Certification No. 402

SC Certification No. 99012 Labo ratory Report

NC Drinking Water Cert. No, 37735 06/04/08
Full M-mlyﬂcﬂl!nvhna;
North Carolina Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd)  Client Sample ID: WSW-8
Transportation Project No.:  WBS# 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215065
Attn: Steve Libbey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group: 60508623 °
¢/o Hart and Hickman Time Collected:  05/21/08  14:40
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Tiine Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst Batch

Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by GC/PID-ELCD
1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL ug/t 0.50 0.37 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,1.1-Trichloroethane BRL pg/L 050 021 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL poll 0.50 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL pgfl 0.50 0.13 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL Ha/L 0.50 0.14 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL pg/L 050 019 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloropropene BRL Hg/L 050 o021 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL Hall 20 0.086 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32887
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL pglL 050 047 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL polL 1.0 0.47 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,2,4-Timethylbenzene BRL po/lL 050 025 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL po/L 050 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 enussell Q32897
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) BRL nglL 050 0.2 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL ug/t 050 0.036 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dichlorosthane BRL pg/l 0.50 0.16 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL po/L 050 0.16 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene BRL poll 0.50 0.30 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL pg/L 050 017 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL pg/L 050 o0.11 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL Ho/L 0.50 0.12 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL polL 050 0.51 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
2-Chlorotoluene BRL Hg/L 0.50 0.22 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
4-Chlorotoluene BRL pgL 1.0 0.13 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussel Q32897
Benzene BRL PO/l 0.50 0.19 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Bromcbenzene BRL pg/l 0.50 0.066 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Bromochloromethane BRL pg/lL 050 0.10 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Bromodichloromethane BRL po/L 0.50  0.11 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Free Number: 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 28 of 33
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S0 Centcation No. 09012 Laboratory Report

NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/04/08
North Carolina Department of Project!D:  DOT-111(Reames Rd)  Client Sample ID: WSW-8
Transportation Project No.:  WBS# 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215065
Atin: Steve Libbey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group:  G0508623
clo Hart and Hickman Time Collected:  05/21/08  14:40
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result  Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst  Batch

Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Bromoform . BRL pofl 0.50 0.094 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32:1;1.!;5;11'."“”' —_&’:;85;
Bromomethane BRL pglL 0.50 0.087 1 62300 06/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL ug/L 0.50 0.23 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Chlorobenzene BRL ug/t 0.50 037 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Chloroethane BRL ug/L 0.50 0.25 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Chloroform BRL po/L 050 0.18 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Chloromethane BRL po/L 050 024 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene BRL ug/L 0.50 0.19 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussefl Q32897
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL pg/l 050 0.16 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Dibromochloromethane BRL pg/l 050 0.12 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Dibromomethane BRL pgll 0.50 0.097 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL po/L 050 021 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Ethylbenzene BRL polL 0.50 0.28 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Hexachlorobutadiene BRL pg/L 1.0 0.16 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Isopropyl ether (IPE) BRL ug/L 050 0.18 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 eruss.ell Q32897
Isopropylbenzene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.27 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
m,p-Xylenes BRL Hg/L 1.0 0.51 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) BRL poll 0.50 0.17 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Methylene chloride BRL pg/L 20 0.12 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
n-Butylbenzene BRL pa/L 050 0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
n-Propylbenzene BRL pa/l 0.50 0.32 1 6230D 05/30/08 10;32 erussell Q32897
Naphthalene BRL pg/L 1.0 0.63 1 6230D 05/30/08 10;32 erussell Q32897
o-Xylene BRL pg/L 050 031 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
p-Isopropyltoluene BRL pgiL 0.50 0.23 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
sec-Butylbenzene BRL pglL 050 028 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Styrene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.23 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
tert-Butylbenzene BRL pa/l 050 032 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
This report should not be reproduced, except in Its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
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NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report
NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/04/08
North Carolina Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd)  Client Sample ID: WSW-8
Transportation Project No.:  WBSH# 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215065
Aftn: Steve th?bey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group: G0508623
c/o Hart and Hickman Time Collected:  05/21/08  14:40
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
'!-'elrachloroethene BRL pglL 0.50 0.26 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Toluene BRL pg/l 0.50 0.23 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.17 1 62300 08/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.19 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Trichloroethene BRL uglL 050  0.21 1 6230D 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Trichlorofluocromethane BRL po/L 050 024 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Vinyl chloride BRL Ho/L 050 0.38 1 62300 05/30/08 10:32 erussell Q32897
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
Bromochlorobenzene-ELCD 90 60-144
1,4-Difluorobenzene-P(D 113 50-141

Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
Values are reported down to the reporting limit only. No J-Flags applied.

The resulls in this report relate only lo the samples submitted for analysls and meet state certification requirements other than
NELAC certificalion except for those Instances Indicated in the case narative and/or test comments.

All results are reported on a wet-welght basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.0O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
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S0 Cercaton No 99012 Laboratory Report

NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/04/08
Fult Servico Anatytical & E
North Carolina Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd)  Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Transportation Project No.:  WBSH# 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215076
Attn: Steve Libbey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group: 60508623
¢/o Hart and Hickman Time Collected: ~ 05/21/08
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution Msthod Analysis Analyst  Batch

Limit Factor Date/Time ID

&momatig and Halogenated Volatiles by GC/PID-EL.CD -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL pgl/L 050 037 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,1.1-Trichloroethane BRL pgl/L 050 021 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 etussell Q32897
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL Hg/L 0.50 0.21 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erusselt Q32897
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL pyg/L 050 0.13 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL polL 0.50 0.14 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL Ha/L 050 0.19 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,1-Dichloropropene BRL HolL 050 0.21 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene BRL pg/L 20 0.086 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1.2,3-Trichloropropane BRL pg/L 0.50 0.17 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL po/L 1.0 0.47 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,2,.4-Trimethylbenzene BRL pg/l 0.50 0.25 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL po/L 050 021 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) BRL pgll . 0.50 0.12 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1.2-Dichlorobenzene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.096 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL po/l 050 0.16 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1.2-Dichloropropane BRL pg/L 0.50 0.16 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ‘ BRL pg/lL 0.50 0.30 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL Mo/l 0.50 0.17 1 . 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,3-Dichloropropane BRL pg/lL 050 0.1 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL pg/l 0.50 0.12 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
2,2-Dichloropropane BRL pg/L 0.50 0.51 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
2-Chlorotoluene BRL pg/l. 050 022 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erusselt Q32897
4-Chlorotoluene BRL pg/l 1.0 0.13 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Benzene BRL pg/L 0.50 0.19 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Bromobenzene BRL yg/k 0.50 0.066 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erusssll Q32897
Bromochloromethane BRL yo/lL 0.50 0.10 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Bromodichloromethane BRL po/ll 050 0.11 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Labaratories, Inc.
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North Carolina Department of
Transportation

Attin: Steve Libbey
¢/o Hart and Hickman

NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012
NC Drinking Water Cert, No. 37735

Project ID:
Project No.:
Sample Matrix: Water

DOT-111(Reames Rd)
WBS# 34613.1.52

Laboratory Report

COC Group:

Time Collected:

215076

06/04/08

Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Prism Sample ID:

G0508623
05/21/08

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Bromoform BRL pg/lL 050 0084 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Bromomethane BRL pa/l 0.50 0.087 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Carbon Tetrachloride BRL Ha/L 0.50 0.23 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Chlorobenzene BRL pall 050 037 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Chloroethane BRL poll. 050 025 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Chloroform BRL uo/L 0.50 0.18 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Chloromethane BRL Ha/l 0.50 0.24 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
cls-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL Ho/L 050 0.19 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussel Q32897
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL po/L 050 0.16 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Dibromochloromethane BRL ug/L 050 0.12 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Dibromomethane BRL Ho/L 0.50 0.097 1 6220D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL ug/l 0.50 0.21 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussel} Q32897
Ethylbenzene BRL palL 0.50 0.28 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Hexachlorobutadiene BRL Holl 1.0 0.16 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Isopropy! ether (IPE) BRL o/l 0.50 0.18 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Isopropylbenzene BRL pa/l 050 027 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
m,p-Xylenes BRL Ko/l 1.0 0.51 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) BRL poll 050 017 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Methylene chloride BRL Hg/L 20 0.12 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
n-Butylbenzene BRL ug/l 0.50 0.21 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
n-Propylbenzene BRL pg/l. 0.50 032 - i 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Naphthalene BRL Ho/l 1.0 0.63 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
o-Xylene BRL pg/l 0.50 0.31 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
p-Isopropyltoluene BRL pg/l 0.50 0.23 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
sec-Butylbenzene BRL po/l. 050 0.28 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Styrene BRL pg/l 050 0.23 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
tert-Butylbenzene BRL pg/l 0.50 0.32 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussel! Q32897
This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
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NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012 Laboratory Report

NC Drinking Water Cert. No, 37735 06/04/08
North Carol!na Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd)  Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Transportation Project No.:  WBS# 34613.1.52 Prism Sample ID: 215076
Attn: Steve th.)bey Sample Matrix: Water COC Group: G0508623
c/o Hart and Hickman Time Collected:  05/21/08
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100 Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57
Charlotte, NC 28203
Parameter Result Units Report MDL Dilution Method Analysis Analyst Batch
Limit Factor Date/Time ID
Tetrachloroethene BRL wolL 050 0286 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Toluene BRL ngfL 050 0.23 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL pg/L 050 017 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL ug/L 0.50 0.19 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Trichloroethene BRL pglL 050 021 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL ugil 050 0.24 1 62300 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Vinyl chioride BRL gL 0.50 0.38 1 6230D 06/04/08 11:54 erussell Q32897
Surrogate % Recovery Control Limits
Bromochlorobenzene-ELCD 85 60-144
1,4-Diflucrobenzene-PID 96 50 - 141

Sample Comment(s):

BRL = Below Reporting Limit
Values are reported down to the reporting limit only. No J-Flags applied.

The results in this report relate only to the samples submitied for analysis and meet slats ceriification requirements other than
NELAC certification except for those instances indicated in the case narrative and/or test comments.

All results are reported on a wet-weight basis

Angela D. Overcash, V.P. Laboratory Services

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
4489 Springbrook Road - P.O, Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
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NC Cerification No. 402 Level Il QC Report

SC Certification No. 99012

NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/05/08

Full Sonlcs Analytical &

North Carolina Department of ProjectID:  DOT-111(ReamesRd)  COC Group Number: G0508623

Transportation ProjectNo.:  WBSH 34613.1.52 ‘

Attn: Steve Libbey Date/Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57

c/o Hart and Hickman

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100

Aromatic and enated Volatiles by GC/PID-ELCD, method 6230D

Method Blank QC Batch

Result RL  ContolUmit  Unils D

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 <0.25 pol. Q32897
1,1,1-Trdchloroethane ND 05 <0.25 polL Q32897
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 <0.25 pgiL Q32897
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 <0.25 polL Q32897
1,1-Dichlorosthane ND 05  <0.25 HolL Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 <0.25 wgll Q32897
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 <0.25 polL Q32897
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 2 <1 pgl Q32897
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.5 <0.25 polL Q32897
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1 <0.5 HolL Q32897
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 gL Q32897
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane  ND 0.5 <0.25 HaL Q32897
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.5 <0.25 poll. Q32897
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 05 <0.25 KoL Q32897
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 05 <0.25 polL Q32897
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 <0.25 palL Q32897
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 palL Q32897
1,3-Dichlcrobenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 polL Q32897
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 <0.25 oL Q32897
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 pol Q32897
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 <0.25 polL Q32897
2-Chlorotoluene ND 05 <0.25 yot ‘ Q32897
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1 <0.5 volL Q32897
Benzene ND 0.5 <0.25 oL Q32897
Bromobenzene ND 05 <0.25 polL Q32897
Bromochloromethane ND 05 <0.25 palL Q32897
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 <0.26 volL Q32897
Bromoform ND 0.5 <0.25 pg Q32897
Bromomethane ND 0.5 <0.25 woll. Q32897
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.5 <0.25 Hg/L Q32897
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 poL Q32897
Chloroethane ND 0.5 <0.25 poll Q32897
Chloroform ND 0.5 <0.25 pgll Q32897
Chloromethane ND 0.5 <0.25 pglL Q32897

This report should not be reproduced, except In its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratories, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.0. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543

Phone: 704/529-6364 - Toll Frea Number; 1-800/529-6364 - Fax: 704/525-0409 Page 10f 8

[r———



NC Certification No. 402 Level I QC Report

SC Certification No. 99012

NC Drinking Water Cert. No, 37735 06/05/08

Full Service

North Carolina Department of ProjectID:  DOT-111(ReamesRd) ~ COC Group Number: G0508623

Transportation Project No.:  WBS# 34613.1.52

Attn: Steve Libbey Date/Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57

c/o Hart and Hickman

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100

Method Blank QC Batch

Result RL Conbrof Umit  Units le]

cls-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 <0.25 ngit Q32897
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene " ND 0.5 <0.25 ugll Q32897
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 <0.25 HolL Q32897
Dibromomethane ND 0.5 <0.25 HglL Q32897
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 0.5 <0.25 Mol ) Q32897
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 Hglt. Q32897
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1 <0.5 ngL Q32897
Isopropyt ether (IPE) ND 0.5 <0.25 KoL Q32897
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 wglL Q32897
m,p-Xylenes NO 1 <0.5 Kol Q32897
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 <0.25 koL Q32897
Methylene chloride ND 2 <1 wgll Q32897
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 vt Q32897
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 pglt Q32897
Naphthalene ND 1 <0.5 L Q32897
o-Xylene ND 0.5 <0.25 holl. Q32897
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.5 <0.25 HglL Q32897
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 polL Q32897
Styrene ND 0.5 <0.25 poll Q32897
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.5 <0.25 wo/l. Q32897
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.5 <0.25 vl Q32897
Tolueng ND 0.5 <0.25 KoL Q32897
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 <0.25 HglL Q32897
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 <0.25 Hgll Q32897
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 <0.25 woll Q32897
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.5 <0.25 pglL Q32897
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 <0.25 HglL Q32897

Laboratory Control Sample Recovery Rm QC Baich

Result  Spike Amount Units % % [1o]

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 43.77 40 w109 70-139 Q32897
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20.205 20 L 101 60-140 Q32897
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 20.776 20 w104 60-140 Q32897
1,1.2-Trichloroethane 21.304 20 w107 60-140 Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethane 20.221 20 w101 60-140 Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethene 21,737 20 . 109 60-140 Q32897
1,1-Dichloropropene 19.32 20 wo/lL a7 62-140 Q32897

This report should not be reproduced, except in its entirety, without the written consent of Prism Laboratorles, Inc.
449 Springbrook Road - P.O. Box 240543 - Charlotte, NC 28224-0543
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NC Certification No, 402
SC Certification No. 89012

Level Il QC Report

NG Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/05/08
Full Service & Envir
_ll\_lorth Cartro:}na Department of Project ID: DOT-111({Reames Rd) COC Group Number: G0508623
ation s .

A?;:s';:eve Libbey ProjectNo:  WBS# 34613.1.52 Date/Time Submitted:  05/22/08 8:57

¢/o Hart and Hickman

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100

Laboratory Control Sample Recavery R;:zg":g QC Batch

Result  Splke Amount Units % % D

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 20.812 20 wel 104 72-119 Q32897
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 20.634 20 vol. 103 68-131 Q32897
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 21.031 20 pel 105 58-133 Q32897
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 22.414 20 Kol 112 72125 Q32897
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane  12.043 20 pgll 60 50-135 Q32897
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 19.123 20 woll g6 66-130 Q32897
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20.917 20 polL 105 64-137 Q32897
1,2-Dichloroethane 21.306 20 w107 72-137 Q32897
1,2-Dichloropropane 20.898 20 pall 104 70-139 Q32897
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 22.567 20 w113 73-124 Q32897
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 22.72 20 w114 60-137 Q32897
1,3-Dichloropropane 20.559 20 L 103 67-131 Q32897
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 21.033 20 w105 64-139 Q32897
2,2-Dichloropropane 43.17 40 po 108 62-138 Q32897
2-Chlorotoluene 21.458 20 pglL 107 59-140 Q32897
4-Chlorotoluene 21.965 20 w110 67-140 Q32897
Benzene 21177 20 woL 108 68-130 Q32897
Bromobenzene 22.906 20 wL 115 62-133 Q32897
Bromochloromethane 20.115 20 pwoL 101 69-131 Q32897
Bromodichloromethane 20.286 20 vt 101 72-130 Q32897
Bromoform 18.402 20 HolL 92 59-126 Q32897
Bromomethane 30.857 20 ot 154 55-138 Q32897
Carbon Tetrachloride 20.612 20 pg 103 70-144 Q32897
Chlorobenzene 23.152 20 w116 75-122 Q32897
Chloroethane 18.854 20 valL 94 63-145 Q32897
Chloroform 20.467 20 wL 102 71137 Q32897
Chloromethane 14.352 20 HglL 72 50-144 Q32897
cls-1,2-Dichloroethene 22.207 20 we 111 62-138 Q32897
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 19,948 20 poll 100 67-133 Q32897
Dibromochloromethane 20,913 20 volL 105 65-133 Q32897
Dibromomethane 20.279 20 L1 101 71-133 Q32897
Dichlorodifluoromethane 14616 20 HolL 73 62-152 Q32897
Ethytbenzene 21,78 20 wgl 109 74130 Q32897
Hexachlorobutadiene 21.896 20 wgl 109 52-149 Q32897
Isopropyl ether (IPE) 20.64 20 L 103 70-121 Q32897
Isopropylbenzene 20.644 20 polL 103 74-130 Q32897
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NC Certification No. 402 Level I QC Report

SC Certification No. 89012

NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/05/08
Full Sarvice Analytical & Environmaental Solutions
?orﬁh Cf:trogna Department of ProjectID:  DOT-111(ReamesRd)  COC Group Number: G0508623 i
on .
A':nr;sg(:e:e Libbey Project No.:  WBS# 34613.1.52 Date/Time Submitted:  05/22/08 8:57
c/o Hart and Hickman
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100
Laboratory Control Sample Recovery Rm Qc Bateh
Result  Spike Amount Units % v D
m,p-Xylenes 42.923 40 wg/l 107 74128 Q32897
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 22.029 20 . vl 110 75-118 Q32897
Methylene chloride 21,227 20 wglL 106 68133 Q32897
n-Butylbenzene 20.407 20 Wl 102 70-135 Q32897
n-Propylbenzene 21.645 20 w108 75-128 Q32897
Naphthalene 21.045 20 vglL 105 71-114 Q32897
o-Xylene 21127 20 pg/L 106 65-130 Q32897
p-lsopropyltoluene 21.143 20 pol. 108 §9-138 Q32897
sec-Butylbenzene 20.53 20 vl 103 66-136 Q32897
Styrene 21.755 20 polL 109 78-122 Q32897
tert-Butylbenzene 18.93 20 uglL a5 65-133 Q32897 :
Tetrachloroathene 21.303 20 polt 107 €66-145 Q32897
Toluene 22.011 20 L 110 69-129 Q32897
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 21.909 20 wall. 110 §9-144 Q32897 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 19.612 20 poll 98 67-130 Q32897 :
Trichloroethene 20.509 20 wglL 103 52-152 Q32897
Trichlorofiuoromethane 21.602 20 wil 108 52-153 Q32897
Vinyl chioride 19.648 20 wlL g8 48-144 Q32897
Matrix Spike Recovery  Fstvey QacBateh :
Sample D: Resut  Spfke Amount Units ” D ;
215133 1,1,1.2-Tetrachloroethanse 178.16 160 poll 111 60-134 Q32897 :
1,1.1-Trichloroethane 84.648 80 oL 106 60-133 Q32897
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 89.356 80 polL 112 68-143 Q32897
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 85.216 80 polL 107 58-138 Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethane 83.076 80 wgll. 104 57-131 Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethene 89.552 80 vl 112 53141 Q32897
1,1-Dichloropropene 81.56 80 w102 53-135 Q32897
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 80.732 80 Halt 101 53129 Q32897
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 89.376 80 gt 12 63135 Q32897
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 82.888 80 wglL 104 51128 Q32897
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 84808 80 poL 106 70-121 Q32897
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane  49.848 80 polt 62 46-137 Q32897
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 75.412 80 polL 94 60-133 Q32897
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 84.804 80 Wit 106 64-130 Q32897
1,2-Dichlorosthane 87.363 80 w109 66-136 Q32897
1,2-Dichloropropane 86.404 80 wg 108 64-133 Q32897
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S0 Certcaton No. 39012 Level Il QC Report
NC Drinking Water Cert. No, 37735 06/05/08

Full Service Analytical & Env!

North Carolina Department of ProjectID:  DOT-111(ReamesRd)  COC Group Number: G0508623

Transportation Project No..  WBS# 34613.1.52 ,

Attn: Steve Libbey Date/Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8.57

c/o Hart and Hickman

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100

Matrix Spike Recovery ng QC Batch

Sample ID: Result  Spike Amount Units % D

215133 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 88.584 80 volL 111 66-121 Q32897
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 91.396 80 wgi. 114 58-130 Q32897
1,3-Dichloropropana 83.496 80 vl 104 62-130 Q32897
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 84.604 80 bgL 106 5§9-136 Q32897
2,2-Dichloropropane 178.32 160 K 11 58-127 Q32897
2-Chlorotoluene 86.488 80 wglL 108 56-134 Q32897
4-Chlorotoluene 88.624 80 w111 56141 Q32897
Benzene 86.412 80 oL 108 639-122 Q32897
Bromobenzene 92.088 80 poll. 115 61-128 Q32897
Bromochloromethane 82.332 80 o 103 62-128 Q32897
Bromodichloromethane 83.424 80 HolL. 104 63127 Q32897
Bromoform 72.784 80 wol. 91 56-127 Q32897
Bromomethane 127.556 80 v 169 # 67-134 Q32897
Carben Tetrachloride 85.276 80 vall 107 64-133 Q32897
Chlorobenzene 91.204 80 it 114 72117 Q32897
Chloroethane 85.168 80 HalL 106 57-143 Q32897
Chloroform 85.268 80 HalL 107 65-133 Q32897
Chloromethane 71.996 80 oL S0 45-142 Q32897
cis-1,2-Dichlcroethene 91.568 80 pgiL 114 58127 Q32897
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 80.776 80 Pt 101 62-129 Q32897
Dibromochloromethane 83.552 80 wl 104 5§9-132 Q32897
Dibromomethane 84,6 80 w106 64-134 Q32897
Dichlorodiflucromethane 48.98 80 wglL 61 52-138 Q32897
Ethylbenzene 91.268 80 walL. 114 71122 Q32897
Hexachlorobutadlene 87.696 80 vl 110 54-134 Q32897
Isopropyl ether (IPE) 83.452 80 w104 73118 Q32897
Isopropylbenzene 84.032 80 w105 69-121 Q32897
m,p-Xylenes 171.792 160 Hgl. 107 69-122 Q32897
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 90.832 80 ol 114 75116 Q32897
Methylene chloride 87.82 80 KL 110 58137 Q32897
n-Butylbenzene 82.004 80 Wl 103 71-121 Q32897
n-Propylbenzene 88.752 80 wgll 111 73119 Q32897
Naphthalene 79.872 80 voll 100 64-118 Q32897
o-Xylene 92.284 80 pol 116 66-124 Q32897
p-Isopropyltoiuene 84.44 80 L 106 61127 Q32897
sec-Butylbenzene 82.884 80 Hg/L 104 65-126 Q32897
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NC Certification No. 402 Level Il QC Report

SC Certification No. 98012

NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37736 06/05/08

Full Servico Analy

North Carolina Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd) COC Group Number: G0508623

Transportation Project No.:  WBS# 34613.1.52 .

Attn: Steve Libbey Date/Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57

c/o Hart and Hickman

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100

Matrix Spike Recovery “;;‘r’,;:’ QCBatch

Sample ID: Result  Spike Amount Unlis % "% D

215133 Styrene 79.992 80 psl 100 64-124 Q32897
tert-Butylbenzene 83.988 80 pgl. 105 63-123 Q32897
Tetrachlorosthene 86.28 80 poll 108 62-135 Q32897
Toluene 88.852 80 pgiL 111 71-120 Q32897
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 91.24 80 bglL 114 62-133 Q32897
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 78.208 80 vol. 98 §58-129 Q32897
Trichloroethene 80.692 80 w101 56-128 Q32897
Trichlorofluoromethane 92.464 80 gL 116 49-147 Q32897
Vinyl chloride 85.752 80 w107 53-135 Q32897

Recor RPD

h::::,:: pike Duplicate Result  Spike Amount Units Re:very R’:‘;:Y R;D Range R

215133 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 170.32 160 vl 106 60-134 4 0-20 Q32897
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 78.952 80 pelL 99 60-133 7 0-20 Q32897
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 89.644 80 b 112 58-143 0 0-20 Q32897
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 82.94 80 bgl 104 58-138 3 0-20 Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethane 79.608 80 wolL 100 57-131 4 0-20 Q32897
1,1-Dichloroethene 83.492 80 voll 104 53-141 7 0-20 Q32897
1,1-Dichloropropene 77.552 80 HolL 97 §3-135 5 0-20 Q32897
1,2,3-Trichlerobenzene 85.568 80 Lo 107 §3-129 6 0-20 Q32897
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 85.024 80 oL 106 63-135 5 0-20 Q32897
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 84.2 80 wiL 105 51-1298 2 0-20 Q32897
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 84.74 80 pL 106 70-121 0 0-20 Q32897
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane  48.328 80 KoL 60 46-137 3 0-20 Q32897
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}) 73.844 80 KoL 92 60-133 2 0-20 Q32897
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 83.952 80 . 105 . 64130 1 0-20 Q32897
1.2-Dichloroethane 83.256 80 wWL 104 66-136 5 0-20 Q32897
1,2-Dichloropropane 81.592 80 w102 64-133 6 0-20 Q32897
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene 83.996 80 w105 66-121 5 0-20 Q32897
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 89.792 80 ol 112 58-130 2 0-20 Q32897
4,3-Dichloropropans 80.736 80 L 104 62-130 3 0-20 Q32897
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 83244 80 voll 104 59-136 2 0-20 Q32897
2,2-Dichloropropane 168.04 160 w105 58-127 6 0-20 Q32897
2-Chlorotoluene 86.088 80 poL 108 66-134 0 0-20 Q32897
4-Chlorotoluene 85.544 80 v 107 56-141 4 0-20 Q32897
Benzene 81.776 80 wL 102 69-122 6 0-20 Q32897
Bromobenzene 90.332 80 v 113 61-128 2 0-20 Q32897
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NC Certification No. 402
SC Certification No. 99012

Level Il QC Report

NG Drinking Water Cert. No, 37735 06/05/08
Full Servico Anafytical &
¥orlh Carolina Department of ProjectID: ~ DOT-111(ReamesRd) ~ COC Group Number: G0508623
nsportation : .

A:tan: gteve Libbey Project No.: WBS# 34613.1.52 Date/Time Submitted: 05/22/08 8:57

c/o Hart and Hickman

2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100

Matrix Spike Duplicate Recovery m AP0 RR:ng . QC Batch

Sample ID: Result  Spike Amount Units % % % % D

215133 Bromochloromethane 79.788 80 yglL 100 62-128 3 0-20 Q32897
Bromodichloromethane 78.752 80 HoL 98 63-127 6 0-20 Q32697
Bromoform 72.336 80 uglL 90 56-127 1 0-20 Q32897
Bromomethane 121.26 80 polL 162 # 57134 5 0-20 Q32897
Carbon Tetrachloride 79.316 80 HgiL 99 64-133 7 0-20 Q32897
Chlorabenzene 88.672 80 el 111 72-117 3 0-20 Q32897
Chloroethane 83.984 80 rolL 105 57-143 1 0-20 Q32897
Chloroform 81.48 80 yglL 102 65-133 ] 0-20 Q32897
Chloromethane 72,18 80 gL a0 45142 0 0-20 Q32897
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 86.32 80 gL 108 58127 6 0-20 Q32897
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 78.416 80 HolL 98 62-129 3 0-20 Q32897
Dibromochloromethane 79.496 80 poL 98 59-132 5 0-20 Q32897
Dibromomethane 83.904 80 HglL 105 64-134 1 0-20 Q32897
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 57.6 80 oL 72 52-138 16 0-20 Q32897
Ethylbenzene 87.364 80 ol 109 71122 4 0-20 Q32897
Hexachlorobutadiene .86.248 80 vol 108 54-134 2 0-20 Q32897
Isopropyl ether (IPE) 80.984 80 polL 101 73115 3 0-20 Q32897
[sopropylbenzene 80.496 80 poll 101 69121 4 0-20 Q32897
m,p-Xylenes 165.288 160 HgL 103 €9-122 4 0-20 Q32897
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) 89.912 80 yolL 112 75-116 1 0-20 Q32897
Methylene chloride 85.724 80 vgl 107 58137 2 0-20 Q32897
n-Butylbenzene 79.124 80 polL 99 71-121 4 0-20 Q32897
n-Propylbenzene 84.508 80 L 106 73119 5 0-20 Q32897
Naphthalene 84.604 80 weh. 106 64-118 6 0-20 Q32897
o-Xylene 82.596 80 yglt 103 66-124 11 0-20 Q32897
p-Isopropyltoluene 81.328 80 vl 102 61-127 4 0-20 Q32897
sec-Butylbenzene 79.744 80 vl 100 65-126 0-20 Q32897
Styrene 80.988 80 Hglit 101 64-124 1 0-20 Q32897
tert-Butylbenzene 76.152 80 Holl 95 63-123 10 0-20 Q32897
Tetrachloroethene 81.292 80 HolL 102 62-135 6 0-20 Q32897
Toluene 856.392 80 KL 107 71120 4 0-20 Q32897
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 84.796 80 pglt 106 62-133 7 0-20 Q32897
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 77.128 80 pgll 96 58-129 1 0-20 Q32897
Trichloroethene 76.22 80 woll 95 56-128 6 0-20 Q32897
Trichlorofluoromethane 88.452 80 L 1M1 49-147 4 0-20 Q32897
Vinyl chloride 84.012 80 HgL 105 53-135 2 0-20 Q32897
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SC Certification No. 99012

: NC Drinking Water Cert. No. 37735 06/05/08
Full Service Anatytical &
North Carolina Department of Project ID: DOT-111(Reames Rd) COC Group Number: G0508623
Transportation Project No.:  WBSH# 34613.1.52
Attn: Steve Libbey g Date/Time Submitted: 05/22/08 g8:57
c/o Hart and Hickman
2923 South Tryon St. Ste 100
#-See Case Narrative p
P A@‘/ rPY.' fm Labs
“Blank Yo
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Full Service Anatytlcal & Envlronmental Solutions
449 Springbrook Road * P.0. Box 240543 » Charlotte, NC 268224-0543

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PAGE _L OF_L QUOTE # TO ENSURE PROPER BILLING:

?

LAB USE ONLY

Project Name: ADO'Y‘-JI {

Phone: 704/529-6364 « Fax: 704/525-0409 Short Hold Analysis:  (Yes) (No) UST Project: (ves) {No) -
. *Please ATTACH any project specific reporting (QC LEVEL { 1 il IV)
Client Company Name: provisions and/or QC Requirements -
Report To/Contact Name: STENVE. L1IABEY " Invoics To: : =
Reporting Address: m%gﬁgﬁ.st&&m Address:
Fhone: %; LoEFax (YespNok————— hase Order No/Billing Reference WB.S: 3¥G 134,52 [t0 BE FILLED IN BY GLIENT/SAMPLING PERSONNEL
Email (Yes) (No) Email Address Requested Oue Date Q1 Day Q2 Days Qs Days Q4Days Q5 Days Certification: -NELAC USACE FL: ~ NC
EDD Type: PDF____Excel___Other. “Working Days”  06-9 Days Q Standard 10 days @ Fiush Work Must Be ' SG___ OTHER NA
Site Location Name: Bmﬁtﬁmmé:z’___ Samples recelved after 15:00 will be processed next business day. -
Site Location Physical Address: 11233 Reame«Bd. Ch NC Turnaround time is based on business days, excluding weekends and holidays. Water Chlorinated: YES___ NO _‘[
E E & CONDITIONS REQARDIN VICES
(Sssggsgsév:%}l‘sﬁwongmmss. INC.TOCLENT Sample Iced Upon Collection: YES V NO___
TIME MATRIX SAMPLE CONTAINER _ ANALYSES REQUESTED PRISM
CLIENT DATE COLLECTED | (SOIL, PRESERVA- O LAB
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION | COLLECTED MILITARY WATER OR ‘TYPE ~TIVES P y REMARKS D NO
Hours | swupGe) | seEpEtow | NO. | SIZE C (Y Baiag
MW-=11_ losateg| 11:10 | wedar [a-1p4 | 3 | Yol | HE) |V A1535¢
/ - y - -
DMw -1 3:05| | 3. v 3557
_DMw-2 |2:30 3 l/ d5asy
DMW -3 |25 S v A58
Mw-4 {3:200 3 v Al5o6o
Mw-9 1312, 3 v A1z |
Mw-6 13:a5] 3 ) AFeen—
MW - "F /408 3 v Q5063
WSW-5S_ [¥-20 3 v 1 ’ 1 Q506
WSW-E vV |/ES0 Y , |3 \L | N/ o I R R T P - A5o6s
) o Y : ./ PRESS DOWN FIRMLY - 3 COPIES
Sampler's Signature / C M% | Sampled By (Print Name) MMAL__MQEHM Aﬂillationmm
Upon relinquishing, this Chain of Custody Is your authorization for Prism to proceed with the analyses as requested above. Any changes must be : B E -
submitted in writing to the Prism Project Manager. There will be charges for any changes after analyses have been Initializéd.
Relinquished By: (Signalure) Received By: (Signature) -Date Miltary/Hours | . Additional Comments:
Relinquished By: {Signature) Racolved By: (Signature) Date .
Data
5 8 |0857
R LERS 51 PORTATION TO moav OC GroUp No.
SAMPLES ARE NOT Accemzn AND VERIFIED AGAINST C@C UNTIL RECENED ATTHE LABORATORY. .
DfFedEx Qurs o) Hand-dalivered ) Prism Fiokd Sevice (3 Other G a5436A3
NPDES: | UST: OUNDWATER: | DRINKING WATER: | SOLID WASTE: | RCRA: CERCLA | LANDFILL | OTHER:
aNc DSC,DNC DSC NC asc QNC QSC QNC QSC QNC QSC; ONC OSC/QNC QSC|QaNC Qsc
o.__ )0 =] Q ] Q Q Q

SCANTAINED TVOR r‘nn:e.

A — Amhnr O o Nlase 2 o Rlace D -~ Diackiac TI

= Taflan.d inan Non” \INA < \iAlatila MNenanine Analucie {7arn Hasd Qnara)
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/A Hart & Hickman

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

OuUR CLIENTS DEMAND A SMARTER SOLUTION

Hart & Hickman, P(

Via 2" Dav Federal Express 2923 South Tryon Street
Suite 100 Charlotte, N(
August 19, 2008 ERRR
RECE‘VED 704-586-0007 Iwhum-
North Carolina Department of Environment 704-586-0373 fax
and Natural RCSOUYCGS AUG 2 0 2008 www.harthickman.com

610 East Center Avenue

Suite 301 NCDENR MRO IHSB

Mooresville, North Carolina 28115
Attention: Mr. Bruce Parris

Re:  Semi-Annual Ground Water Monitoring Report
Former NC DOT
Asphalt Testing Site No. 67
Charlotte, North Carolina
H&H Job No. DOT-411

Dear Mr. Parris:

On behalf of NC DOT, Hart & Hickman, PC (H&H) is providing the attached Semi-Annual
Ground Water Monitoring Report for the above-referenced site. Please contact me if you have
any comments or questions.

Very truly yours,

Hart & Hickman, PC

Matt Bramblett
Principal and Project Manager

Attachment
MVB/pes
Cc:  Mr. Bill Capehart, Blythe (via certified mail)

Mr. E. Winters Mabry, MD, Mecklenburg County Health Director (via certified mail)
Mr. Chris Niver, NC DOT

CHARLOTTE 704-586-0007 N RALEIGH 919-B47-4241 ° WWW.HARTHICKMAN.COM
SNAAA-Master Projects\NC DOT -DOT\DOT-411 Charlotte 67\cover.doc




Real Estate Lookup
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Parcel Information

Page 1 of 1

Parcel ID Account Parent Previous

02504221 NC CORP 02503109

Owner(s)

Owner Name Malling Address City/State

ROWBOAT COMPANY INC THE 858 WILLIAMSON RD MOORESVILLE NC 28117

Legal Information

Legal Municipality Annexed Special District Fire District Acreage

NA CHARLOTTE 6/30/2001 12:00:00 AM CITY OF CHARLOTTE 3.92

Total Parcel Assessment & Exemptions

Building Land Features Total

348000 290300 2600 640900 Exemption Year Approved Review Date Amount

Sales Information

Sale Price  Stamps Qualify vi DeedBook Type Legal Ref. Grantor

Dec 23 1992 0 IMP 07149 - 409 DEED STAMPS 07149-409

Land Use

Use Units Type Neighborhood Assessment

1600 170755.20 SF INOS 290300

Building Information

Bldg Description Type Year Built Property Location

1 ROW INDUSTRIES Warehouse PREFAB WHSE 1981 11301 REAMES RD CHARLOTTE

Bldg Story Units Total SqFt Heated Foundation Ext. Wall Grado Value

1 1 STORY 10800 10800 SLAB-COM MODULAR MTL - AVERAGE 06 348000

Bldg Heat Fuel FirePlace AC Fixtures  Bedrooms Full Baths 3/4 Baths 1/2 Baths

1 AIR-NO-DUCT GAS AC-NONE 9 0 0 0

Sub Areas

Bldg Description Size

1 OFFICE - GOOD 4759

1 BASE (FIRST FLOOR) 6041

Depreciation

Bldg Physical Functional Economic Special Override

1 AV -31.00%

Special Features & Yard Items

Bldg Bulilt Type Quantity Units Value

1 1980 CH LNK FENCE 1 750 2600

Value Changes

Notice Date Tax Year Reason Changed To Deferred

Apr 27 2007 2007 Remodeled Improvements and/or New Additi 640900 ¢}

Mar 21 2003 2003 Countywide Revaluation 614500 0
http://meckcama.co.mecklenburg.nc.us/relookup/PropertyDetailPrint.aspx 202504221 11/10/2008
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WhitePages.com"

search. find. connect.

Home People Search Business Search Reverse Lookup Area & ZIP Codes  Add Your Listing LOGIN

1 Business Search Browse Categories

Businesses

. * Searchfor: IABM ] 7 R l ) . Search » Search Options
e
AR S
ack to Search Results > LBusIness Owners: Update Your Profile

Print | Email | SendtoPhone | Get Driving Directions
Know More About this Business? Modify Business Details

e ABM Landscape Service

Be the first to Write a Review

(704) 596-7004
(704) 596-0599 (Fax)
11301 Reames Road,
Charlotte, NC 28269

Products & Services: Appears In the Categories:

Landscape Consulting Landscape Contractors, Lawn Services
Landscape Design
Landscape Planning
Maintenance
...Show Less »

{<1Photos View All (0) | Adda Photo

CBlog View All Blog Posts | Add a Blog

THa Basiof Wiad's Arounél

Here's The Best Landscape Contractors
Around Town:

Optimum Touch Lawn Care Services LLC
AP dedr (4)
http:{iwww optimumtouchlawn.com | phone

View Larger

You Might Also Like

Swimming Pool & Spa Construction &
Contractors

Ronquillo Pools Construct: Swimming
Pool & Spa Construction & Services. Get

http://www.superpages.com/bp/Charlotte-NC/ABM-Landscape-Service-L0137026132.ht... 11/10/2008
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Estimates & More!
http://Ronquillopoolsconstruct. smrated.com

Swimming Pool & Spa Construction &
Contractors

Carolina Custom Pools = a 5.0 star rated
pro.: Request service from this ServiceMagic
screened and rated pro.
carolinacustompools.smrated.com

Swimming Pool & Spa Construction &
Contractors

New Look Services of NC-a
ServiceMagic Member: A Member of
ServiceMagic's Prescreened Home Contractor
Network.

newlookservicesofnc.smrated.com

More Businesses Nearby

Banks Pharmacies
Florists Grocery Stores
Schools Restaurants

| Business Owners: Create a FREE Business Profile!

Data provided by one or more of the following: Idearc Media Corp., Acxiorn, Localeze

L |

About Us | Advertise | Affiliate Program | Jobs | Contact Us | Developer AP1 | Blog | Privacy | Help | Site Map

Business Search by State | City White Pages | Name Poputarity | WhitePages.ca | 411.com
Reverse Phone | Reverse Address | Area Codes | ZIP Codes
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